
Z;:.! Q t::. -1 Decision No. <VA....,;''-'-''-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES cor~,:rSSION OF THE STATE 0:2 CALIFOit:NIA 

In the I"jatter of the Application of ) 
LEROY J.. LAFRENTZ and u,~~ LEE LtJ'lID.-';TZ,} 
ineividuals, doing business as DESCANSO) Application, No. 3$491 
PARK VlATER CQ1:i.PANY, for an order ) 
authorizing a change in water rates and } 
tariff schedules. ) 

LeRoy J. LaFrentz, proprietor, and John A. 
Cunni~ham." water consul ta.."lt, for .app~icant. 

Al ~eyno~s, in propria persona, protestant. 
r.rr.. and l':rs. H~h Shaver 7 I-irs.. Elsa Dye, 

]. D. HiWi, £!x"s. Pearl Glick, .l',:;rs. Bsther 
Burrows, and D. ;.j.. Smi t-h, in propria 
personae, interested parties. 

Clyde F. Norris) for tho COmmission staff. 

O?I!I!ION 
---- ..... _-..w 

LeRoy J. LaFrentz and Emma Lee LaFrentz, individuals, 

dOing business as Descanso Park V!ater Compc.ny by tho above-entitled 

application filed October $, 1956, seek authority to increase rates 

for water service in the unincorporated community of'Descanso, 

San Diego County. Exhibit No.1, filed ~t the hearing, amended 

the application by su'ost,ituting a nGW and lower schcclule of proposed 

rates for flat rate'service. 

A ,ublic hearing on this matter was held before Examiner 

Stewart C.. \lamer on I'~rch 27, 1957, at Descanso. Several 

consumers entered appearances ; one as protestant, the othe rs in 

support of the application in varying degr~es.. The consumer who 

protested conceded that applicant had greatly improved the water 

service furnished 'but questioned the selling price ""hich he under­

stood to be approximately ~20,OOO for the water system when it was 

sold by. Berno.rd Jacobs, an individual, to applicants. Under the 

ter.ms of the agreement of sale authorized 'oy Decision No. 50S35, 
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dated December 7, 1954, in Applicction No. 35835, the total sale 

price to be paid was $12 t OOO. Those consumers who appeared in . 

support of the application, expressed the view that the appliccnts 

had improved the water system from a very poor operating system With 

many Shortages ~nd outages of water and inadequate supplies to a 

water SYsteLl which fur.nisl:e s very satisfactory water serviee at 

good operating pressures. One consumer re~uested that
t 

in the 

interest or equitable distribution of operating costs, all water 

services be Zlet;ered. 

General Information 

Applicants acquired the ,water ,system. supplying water 

for domestic purposes in an area .,comprising approxi:na te1y 125 acres 

in ,Descanso Park Subdivision about 41 mil~s east of San Diego in 

San Diego County, from Bernard Jacobs, ~n individual, by Decision 

No. 50$35, su~ra. Said Jacobs was granted a certificate of 

public convenience ~~d necessity to operate a public utility water 

system and the present rates for water service were established 

by Decision No. 42678, dated April 5,1949, in Application 

.No. 2970$. 

As of Februar,r 1 1957, 5~-;con:sumers were being furnished 

, . wat'er"service through approximate~Y·- 24,000 feet of mains 
.--...-... -, 

from one-'to three inches diameter • 

Applicants T main source 'of ,water is a newly drilled~ 

321-foot deep well, $ inches in', dia::i·et.er, which is equipped with 

a 7-1/2 hp turbine pump and an ':'electric motor capable of delivering 

SO gallons of water per minu~e. . 

:,·!ater is discharged., by ,and' from tJ::e P\.'UllP to a 12,000-

gallon elevated steel tank.located on a hill sotle 1,500 feet distant.. 



At the tank site there ls a 1500-gallon pressure 'tank, operated 

by a 2 hp electric motor, which'delivers water to the distribution 

system at pressures ranging from 3$ to 50 pounds per square in,ch. 
,-, 

A.." emergency source of 't>later supply is a dug ,.,ell which 

until late 1955, was the main source of water supply for the water 
( 

system. Tr.i S "",ell produces ,only about 2,400 gallons per hour, and 

the water therefrom must be chlorinated before delivery into the 

distribution system. 

Rates 

As noted hereinbefore, appliOlnts' present rates were 

estaolished in 1949. Applicants originally proposed herein to 

increase the present monthly flat rate of ;;'2 .. 00 for a residence 

without septic tank, of ~2.50 for a res:i.d ence ...,:ith septic tank and 

no outside sprinkling, of ':,3.00 for a residence without soptic tor~ 

and with outside sprinkling, and of ':)3.50 :for e residence with 

septic tank and With outside sprinkling, each to C9.00 per month, 

but at the he~ing, amended their original proposal to request a 

flat rate of :;6.00 per month. 

The following tabulation compares applicants T present 

and proposed rates for metered service: 

Quantity, Rates 

Per !~Zctcr 'Ocr I'~onth 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

First 200 cubic feet or less ~2.00 
Allover 200 cubic feet, ljer 100 cubic feet ' .20 

,'~ 

v -
First 1,200 cubic feet or less 
Next 1,300 cubic feet, per 100 cUbic feet 
Next 2,500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet 
Allover 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet 

-
6 .. 00 

.35 

.27~ 

.20 ' 

At the present ~ime all water service is being furnished 

and billed on a flat-rate basis. However, applicant has installed 
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a few meters on consumersf services to measure the ~our~t of water 

usage, for test purposes only. 

On cross-examination, the applicant" LeRoy J. LaFrentz, 

agreed that Do seasonal rate, which would apply to week-enders and 

seasonal users only, would be a desirable type of rate schedule. 

Earnings 

Applicants' water consultant witness submitted 

of earnings in a report, Exhibit No.2.. Said Su.r::mlary showed the 

followlng estima~d results for the year 1957 based uljOn the 

present flat rates, the originally proposed flat rate of ~9.00 per 

customer per month, and the flat rate of ~6.00 per customer ~er 

month proposed in the amended application. 

Year 1222 Estimated 
Proposed 

Present Proposed Rates* ' Item Rates"" Rates"" Amended -
Operating Revenue .... 2,398 $ 5,420 ~, 3,9S0 'iI' 01) 

Operating Expenses 
Operating and !, Zaintenance 2,577 2,577 2,577 Depreciation 1,141 1,J..4.1 1,14l Taxes ' 24,2. ~OO 242 Total Expenses 3,9g1· 4, is 3,961 

Net Revenue (1~252) 1,402 19 
Rate Base 35,753 35,753 35,753 
Ra to of Return Loss 3.92% .O6~ 

* Flat Rates , 

(Red. j;t"igure) 

A COmmiSSion staff engineering witness submi'i:ted the 

following summary of earnings for the year 1957, estimated, based 
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on the present rates and based on the proposed meter rates, assuming 

that all services were meteree, as shown in Exhibit No.5. 

Item -
Operating Revenue 

Operating Expenses 
Operating and Yaintenance 
Deprecia tion . 
Taxes 

Total Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

s6 l~eter Rate s 

(ked. Figure) 

Year 1927 Estimated 
Presen't, Propos~d.-
Rates~ RatesP 

(b30c» 

36,264 

2,645 
1,Jk9 

4,~~~ 
em) 

36,264-

Loss 

It is noted that, based upon either the flat rate as 

proposed. in the amended. application or on the pro~osed meter rates, 

appli can; s will barely break even or will continue to suztain 

operating losses. 

Findings and Conclusions 

After a review of the record it is evident that applicants 

have been susta~ning consistent operating losses; that they have 

added capital equip~ent to, the system to change the phYSical 

operations of the water system from operations furnishinz poor 

water service to operations furnisbir.g satisfactory water service; 

and that applicants are now in need of financial relief. The 

Commission finds at'ld concludes that applicants cannot and should 

not be required to continue to sustain fi~~cial·losses; and that 

the rates pro~osed in the application, as amended .. ":ill not be 
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excessive or unreasonable. It appears, however, that week-enders 

and seasonal users should be required through. their charges for 

water service to bear their fair share of the burden of furnishing 
, , 

water servlce and maintaining the water system. Therefore, a new 

schedule of seasonal rates on ml annual basis will be authorized 

hereinafter. Applicants will be directed to substitute such 

seasonal r~tes for those proposed in the application as amended. 

The COmmission finds as a fact that the increases in 

rates and charges authorized herein are justified, and that present 

rates and ch~ges in so far as they differ from those herein 

prescribed, for the future are unjust and unreasonable. 

o R D E R 
~ .. ----

Application as above-entitled having oeen filed, and 

said application ha·r.Lng been amended with respect to proposed flat 

rates by Exhibit 1'S0. 1, a public hearing having been held, the 

matter having been sUbmitted and now being ready for deCiSion, 

IT IS HEREBY O~DERED that: 

1. Applicants be, and. they are, authorized to file in 
'. . 

quadruplicate with this COmmission after the effective date of 

this order, in con£or.m1ty with the Com:issionTs General Order 

No. 96, the schedules of rates shown in Appendix A attached heret~, 

and upon not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to 

the public to make such rates effective for service rendered on 

and after June 1, 1957. 

2. Applicants, within forty days after the effective date of 

this order, shall file in quadruplicate with this COmmission rules 

governing customer rchtions revised to reflect present-day operating 
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practices, together with four copies or a tariff service area map, 

acceptable to the COmmission and in accordance with the reC!,uirements 

of General Order No. 96. ' Such· rules and tariff service area map 

shall become effective upon five da.ys' notice to the Commission and 

to the public after filing as hereinabove provided. 

;. Applicants, within forty days after the effective date 

of this order, shall file with this CommiSSion four copies of .a 

comprehensive map drawn to an indiccted scale not scallor then 

200 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markin~s the 

various tracts of land.' and territory served; the principal water 

production, storage and distribution facilities; and the location 

of various propert~es of applicant. 

4. Beginning with the year 1956, applicants shall determine 

depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable fixed capital 

by a rate of 2.6 percent. This rate shall be 'USed until review 

indicates it should be reVised. Applicants shall review the 

depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining liic method 

whenever substantial changes in depreciable fixed capital occur and 

. at intervc?ls of not more than five years, and shall revise the 

above rate in conforn:ance with suc.'Io:l reviews. Results of these 

reviews. shall ~e submitted to the COmmission. 

5. AplJlieants shall no~ deliver into the distr.tbution system 

any water from the dug well hereinbefore described unless and until 

this source of water supply is made safe for human consumption as 

reC!,uired by the state or local Department of Publie Health. Within 

sixty days after the effeetive date of this order) applicants shall 
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file with th:is COmmission a written statement setting forth in 

detail the requirements of the state or local Departme~ of' Public 

Health for adequate protection of the said dug well water supply. 

The effective date of this o~der shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 
t? 7 -day 

I 

D &..:l Fr~cl:3eO C 1 . 
of 1?1:l at --,-1-9-5-7-.-----_ 1 a iforn1a, thl.S 
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APPLICABILITY 

AP&'OOJX A 
Pago 1 or :3 

Schedule No.1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applie1).b1o 'to tlll :notorod 'Io17ltor cerv1eo furni300d on.a:a tlml'llOl, 
ea.,~. ' 

m,RITORY 

Tho uc.ineorpo%'o.ted aroll. kc.ew 0::: Doscll%l.5o Pt!l"k Subd1vi.:5ion, a:o.d 
vic1n1ty,. Sflll Diogo County. 

RATES -
Quontity Rata:!: 

First 600 ~rt. or l05s ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Noxt 1,400 cu.tt., par 100 cu.tt ••••••••••••••• 
Next 3,000 eu.£t. , per 100 eu.rt ••••••••••••••• 
Ovor 5,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••••• 

V.d%Wrum Chc.rgo: 

For sis x :3/4-1neh motor ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-1neh motor ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~1neh motor ••••••••••••••• _ ••••••• 
For l-l/2-1nch :otor ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1ne~=ctor ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Tho Minimum ClJArgo W'1ll onti tlo 'tho cuot.cmer 
to tho quantity or wa.ter which that :n1tlhlum 
charge will purchaso a.t the Quantity Ro:to3. 

SPECI&~ CONpIrION 

Por YlOter 
~r Mcn"<b 

$ 6.00 
.35 
.Z75 
.20 

$ 6.00 
8.00 

10.00 
14.00 
20.00 

Service under this schedule will be 1'Urn1shed onlY' on a. cont1l:nloutJ 
oasis throughout the year. 

~. 
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S¢bedw.o No. lS 

SEASONAL GENER,y,. ME'tERED SERVICE 

Am,ICABn.~ 

'.the 'Url1neorporll:t~ aroa. lalown OD Del3cawo Pllrk Su'bdiv101on, ond 
vicinity, Son Di.e~o County. 

Seo.cono.l Minimum Charge: 
Pox- Moter 

For e:tq eight consecutive months 
'bogi""ing o:ad endixlg in tho Game cal­
e:l&lr yetJr, or orq portion thoreot 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh ~ter ••••••••• 
For 3/~1neh meter ••••••••• 
For l-inch meter ••••••••• 
For l-l/2-ineh meter ••••••••• 
For 2-ineh meter ••••••••• 

Montbly Quanti t,. Rates: 

$ 60.00 
79.60 
99.20 

Ul.OO 
201 .. 40 

Quantity Allowe 
~ Month tor Sea=onol 

M1ninrum Ch1trt, 

600 eu.!t. 
1,300 cu.tt. 
2,000 eu.f't. 
3,900 eu.rt. 
7,200 cu.!t. 

Pf!Ir Metw 
ner M9p:th 

First 600 cu.ft. or lest! inc:luded 1n Sol,lDoMJ, M1u1mum. ChIlrgc 
Noxt 1,400 eu.rt., per 100 eu.tt. •••••••••••••••••••• ~0.~5 
Next 3,000 cu.tt., per lOO cu.:tt. •••••••••••••••••••• .:Z'l5 
Over 5,000 eu.rt., per 100 eu.!t. •••••••••••••••••••• .20 

SPECIAL CQNpITIO!§ 

1. The Se~OMl Minimum Charge is c1TJe 1n tlClvanc:e and t.r1ll entitle th0 
et:lStcmer to the' quantity ot vater ill eaeh ot the months that correspond:: to 
the SeIJ.Sonal M:1n1mum. Cherge o..s :shovn above. 

2. The charge for water used in exees:s of the CJ,U8lltity ello-wed each 
month for the Seatlonal ~ Cb.u-go may be billed monthly, b~ontbl.y or 
qUlU"torly tlt the option or the utility Oll 0. noncumulative, montbly consump­
tion bas10. 

3. Cu:stomerl3 who have paid the Se~¢rlal Minimum ChQrge "mIJY obtain 
service during tmy other months or the ~omo calendar year undor the- Quantity 
~to:l 1n SeMdule No.1, A:m.UCIl Ceneral Mete~d Service, upon 14"itton notice 
to tho ut:U1ty stating the months in '"h1eh oueh l3erv:1ee 1:J d~e1red. 
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APPLICABILITY 

APPENDDC A 
Pngo ) or 3 

Schedule No. 2 

ANNUAL ~ ~ .... SER_VI ..... CE ..... 

Applicablo to ~ flat rAte vater eervice ~cl on au cm:r.ual ba:s~. 

TERRITORY 

The 'U'Dincorpora'ted area. knOW'll as DeSca:tl30 ?ark Subd1v1:s10ll" aDd viCinity, 
Still Diego County. 

~ p~ Serv1ee COxm~ct.ion 
Wt'Mont,h 

1. For eo ::;ingle family residence or church ••••• $6.00 

n.. For 'Ja.cll additio%ll.l1 single tamUy 
resiclent1sl. unit, i:c.clt:tiing trs.1ler 
or tent \Then us'Jcl M e. residence" 
Cllcl ~rvecl :f':rom the etJme :service 
connection: 

With. inside wa.ter facilities •••••••••• ).~O 
With out3ide '4~r f'n.c1l1 ties o~ •••• J.: .. SQ 

2. For ea.cb. M1mcl watoring trough .............. 6~ 

SPECIAL CONDITIOf'S 

l. Service under th1s schedule w1l1 be f'urnished Ol:lly on a continuous 
basis throughout the year. 

2. The above amluel nat ro.te charge::; apply to :5ervice cormeetio:QC not 
larger than 3/4-inch in dis:De~r. 

3. All service not covered by the a.bove cla:::sif'1cations will be 
furnished ollly on a metered ba31s. 

4. A meter may 'be 1IlStsll"!d At option of' utility or CU3~r tor above 
Cle:lsWca:tiolJD in .... hicb tJvent service tb.o~a.1"ter \Iill be !ur.ci3bGd only on 
tho be.:3UJ of' Schedule No. l" General Metored Service. When So meter is 
instelled at option of a eu::;tor::er" metered Gerviee must 'be continued tor at 
letlSt 36 months 'before aervieo w1ll again 'bo !urn1ahed at nat ra.tes. 


